
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Meeting:  General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Derek Bastiman, Tim Grogan and 
Subash Sharma. 

Date: Tuesday, 7 January 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, Town Hall, St Nicholas Street, 
Scarborough, YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  
 Councillors are invited to declare at this point any disclosable pecuniary interests they 

have in items appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

5.   Cancellation of the General Safety Certificate for Whitby Town 
Football Club 

(Pages 5 - 106) 

 To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Environment. 
 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Email: democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk 
Tel: 01653 638476 
 
Monday, 23 December 2024 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross 
examination is necessary. 

 
3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the 

public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context 
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party. 

 
 

Procedure 
 

4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:- 
 

a) ask those present to introduce themselves; 
b) explain the procedure; 
c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at 

the hearing.   
 

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other 
persons to appear at the meeting.  Such permission will not be unreasonably 
withheld.   

 
6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the 

following order: 
 

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The 
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee. 
 

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed t
[...]
ce to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 
 

7 January 2025 
 

Cancellation of the General Safety Certificate for Whitby Town Football Club  
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Environment 
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1  This report asks the Sub-Committee to approve the revocation of the previous determination 

 that the Main Stand, The Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire (the Main 
 Stand) is a regulated stand.  

 
1.2  If the revocation is approved, to cancel the General Safety Certificate held by Whitby Town 

 Football Club in respect of the Main Stand.  
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Part III of the Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987 applies to sports grounds 

which: 
(a) Provides covered accommodation in stands for spectators, and 
(b) Is not a designated sports ground.  
(Whitby Town Football Club is not a designated sports ground).  

 
2.2 A safety certificate under Part III is required in respect of the use of each stand which 

provides covered accommodation for 500 or more spectators to view activities at the 
ground. 
Such a stand is referred to as a ‘regulated stand’.  

 
2.3 Whitby Town Football Club (the Club) holds a General Safety Certificate issued under Part 

III of the Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987, in respect of the Main Stand, 
which is a regulated stand. This was last issued on 19 April 2024. 

 
2.4 A General Safety Certificate has been in place in respect of the Main Stand since March 

2006. At the time the Main Stand was referred to as the West Stand and determined to be a 
regulated stand.  

 
2.5 The Club contacted North Yorkshire Council on 4 October 2024 regarding plans to cancel 

their General Safety Certificate.  
 
3.0 CANCELLATION OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
 
3.1 On 23 October 2024, an officer from North Yorkshire Council counted the seats in the Main 

Stand. The Main Stand comprised of 495 seats and a further six spaces for disabled 
spectators and six seats for their companions, immediately in front of the Main Stand. 
These spaces and seats are covered and therefore, they are included in the capacity 
calculations for the Main Stand. The total capacity was therefore calculated at 507.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

OFFICIAL 

3.2  On 7 November 2024, the Club’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO) sent photographic 
evidence that seats had been removed from the Main Stand and confirmed their request to 
‘deregulate’.  

 
3.3 The Club’s CEO has confirmed by ‘deregulate’ the Club is requesting the cancellation of 

their General Safety Certificate. The CEO has also confirmed their request is made on 
behalf of Whitby Town Football Club. 

 
3.4 On 10 December 2024 an officer from the local authority carried out a visual inspection of 

the Main Stand and confirmed the capacity was 498. As the capacity of the Main Stand is 
now 498, the stand no longer meets the definition of a regulated stand. 

 
3.5 Part III, Section 29, of the Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987 covers the 

cancellation of a certificate. It states that the local authority who has issued the safety 
certificate for a regulated stand at a sports ground –  
(a) shall, if at any time it appears to them that the stand in respect of which it was issued is 
not or has ceased to be a regulated stand, revoke their previous determination and, by 
notice to its holder, cancel the certificate. 

 
3.6 A safety certificate may be cancelled, either on the application of the holder or without such 

an application. 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN AND RESPONSES  
 
4.1 The Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group has been made aware of the reduced 

accommodation at the Main Stand and the proposal to cancel the safety certificate. The 
group includes North Yorkshire Police, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service, Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service. They have raised no objections.  

 
4.2  The Sports Ground Safety Authority (SGSA) has been made aware of the reduced 

accommodation at the Main Stand and the proposal to cancel the safety certificate. They 
have no objection. The SGSA did have an expectation that the Club would discuss their 
plans with the local authority and develop a shared understanding in relation to their 
continuing support, rights of entry, inspections, and any potential application of sections 10 
and 11 of the Safety at Sports Ground Act 1975 Act. To that end a meeting of the Sports 
Ground Safety Advisory Group, with the Club’s representative has been arranged for 3 
January 2025.  

 
4.3 The SGSA has also confirmed the Club’s duties would not be lessened under other 

legislation and guidance such as:  

 The Safety at Sports Ground Act 1975 Act  

 The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and guidance 

 The Occupiers Liability Acts. 
 
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
5.1 There are no alternative options. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 There are no financial implications as a result of this decision apart from officer time. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 No legal implications have been identified.  
 

Page 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

8.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 No equalities implications have been identified. 
 
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 No climate change implications have been identified. 
 
10.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 No policy implications have been identified. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Whitby Town Football Club will continue to have duties under other legislation and 

guidance, as set out at 4.2 above.  
 
11.2 Whitby Town Football Club must still have regard for the Guide to Safety at Sports 

Grounds, published by the Sports Grounds Safety Authority.  
 
11.3 The local authority has powers under Section 10 and 11 of the Safety of Sports Grounds 

Act 1975, in respect of all sports grounds, and these will apply in respect of Whitby Town 
Football Club in the event that the General Safety Certificate is cancelled. Section 10 allows 
the local authority to serve a prohibition notice on a person in respect of a sports ground, 
where the risk to spectators is deemed so serious that, until steps have been taken to 
reduce it to a reasonable level, admission of spectators to the ground or that part of the 
ground ought to be prohibited or restricted. Section 11 provides powers of entry and 
inspection.  

 
12.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
12.1 The Main Stand at The Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire no longer 

accommodates 500 spectators and therefore does not meet the criteria of a regulated 
stand.  

 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)   
 

13.1 i) Approve the revocation of the previous determination that the Main Stand, The 
Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire is a regulated stand.  
 

ii) If the revocation is so approved, cancel the General Safety Certificate for The 
Main Stand at The Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire. 

  

 
 APPENDICES: 
 
 Appendix A – General Safety Certificate signed April 2024 
 Appendix B – Appendices to the general safety certificate signed April 2024 

Appendix C – General Safety Certificate signed March 2006 
 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton  
11 December 2024 
 

Page 7



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Report Author – Angela Lacy - Divisional Officer  
Presenter of Report – Angela Lacy - Divisional Officer  
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 8



OFFICIAL 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF 

PLACES OF SPORT 

ACT 1987 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

IN RESPECT OF 

The Main Stand at The Football Stadium, 
Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire 

ISSUED TO 

WHITBY TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB 

APPENDIX A

Page 9



OFFICIAL 

FIRE SAFETY AND SAFETY OF PLACES OF 
SPOR
[...]
rts ground or any part of a sports ground
involves or will involve a risk to them so serious that, until steps have been taken to
reduce it to a reasonable level, admission of spectators to the ground or that part of
the ground ought to be prohibited or restricted, the Council may serve a notice

APPENDIX A

Page 12



OFFICIAL 

(referred to as a "prohibition notice") on the holder of the Certificate or the person 
responsible for the management of the ground, prohibiting or restricting the 
admission of spectators. 

vi. Appeals

Section 5(3) of the Act (as amended) provides that an interested party may appeal to
a Magistrates' Court against the inclusion of anything in, or the omission of anything
from, a Safety Certificate.

vii. Transfer of the Certificate

If the holder of the Safety Certificate ceases to be the person responsible for the
management of the ground, an application must be made to the Council for the
transfer of the Certificate to some other qualified person.

NOTE:  No variation of the terms and conditions of the Certificate will be permitted 
other than by formal revision. 

APPENDIX A

Page 13



OFFICIAL 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1975 

Fire Safety and Safety of Places of 
Sport Act 1987 

GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Whitby Town Football Ground 

1. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975, the
Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 and all other enabling powers, the
Council of the

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

("the Council"), hereby issues to:- 

Whitby Town Football Club 

("the Holder"), this General Safety Certificate in respect of  The Football Ground, 
Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire. 

being a sports ground holding a regulated stand as requiring a General Safety 
Certificate. 

2. This Certificate includes the Appendices, Schedules and Drawings attached hereto.

3. The words used in this Certificate and the Schedules attached hereto shall have the
meaning assigned to them by the Sa
[...]
1 Records to be Kept by the Holder 

G.1.1 The Holder shall keep, separately, for a minimum period of six years, the 
following records which shall be made available for inspection by the Council's 
authorised officers or representatives of the SGSA at all reasonable times.  (The 
Holder shall be responsible for the collation of the information required for the 
records from the relevant organisation.)  Each record shall specify the name, 
status and qualifications of any person carrying out a test, inspection or remedial 
work: 

a) a record of the number of spectators admitted to the sports ground for a
specified activity, and to each part of the sports ground referred to in
Appendix 4;

b) a record of any accident or incident which causes injury, other than a
playing injury, which is brought to the notice of the Holder and which
occurs whilst the sports ground is in use for a specified activity;

c) a record of the names of stewards on duty at each event and the positions
allocated to them within the sports ground as specified in Sections B.2.1,
B.2.6, B.2.9 and B.2.10;

d) a record of details, including attendance, of each training session and
pre-event briefing given to staff and Stewards as specified in Section B.2.7
and Section E.4;

e) a record of the numbers and posts of all first aiders present on each
occasion as specified in Section C.2.1 and the attendance of the crowd
doctor as specified in Section C.2.2 and C.2.3;

f) a record of each exercise as specified in Clause 7;

g) a record of tests of emergency telephones, fire alarms and automatic fire
detectors and public address system as specified in Sections F.2.3, F.3.1,
F.6.3 and Section E.2.4;

h) a record of tests of fire fighting equipment as specified in Sections E.3.1,
F.3.1 and F.6.4;

i) a record of tests of the escape lighting, generator and engine as specified
in Section F.2.2 and F.3.3;

j) a record of tests of the turnstiles and electronic monitoring system as
specified in Section F.2.4;

k)
[...]
S KEPT WITH THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE 

 

The following documents, whilst not part of this General Safety Certificate, are held with it: 

 

1. Statement of Safety Officer’s duties 

2. Holder’s written Statement of Event Safety Policy 

3. Statement of Intent 

 

  

P
age 72



APPENDIX B 

 OFFICIAL 

NOTES 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C

Page 75



APPENDIX C

Page 76



APPENDIX C

Page 77



Page 78



APPENDIX C

Page 79



APPENDIX C

Page 80



APPENDIX C

Page 81



APPENDIX C

Page 82



APPENDIX C

Page 83



APPENDIX C

Page 84



APPENDIX C

Page 85



APPENDIX C

Page 86



APPENDIX C

Page 87



APPENDIX C

Page 88



APPENDIX C

Page 89



APPENDIX C

Page 90



APPENDIX C

Page 91



APPENDIX C

Page 92



APPENDIX C

Page 93



APPENDIX C

Page 94



APPENDIX C

Page 95



APPENDIX C

Page 96



APPENDIX C

Page 97



APPENDIX C

Page 98



APPENDIX C

Page 99



APPENDIX C

Page 100



APPENDIX C

Page 101



APPENDIX C

Page 102



APPENDIX C

Page 103



APPENDIX C

Page 104



APPENDIX C

Page 105



APPENDIX C

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for meeting
	5 Cancellation of the General Safety Certificate for Whitby Town Football Club
	Appendix A - General Safety Certificate
	Appendix B - Index of Key Locations
	Appendix C - General Safety Certificate_redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 7 January 2025 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillors Derek Bastiman, Tim Grogan and Subash Sharma. 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson, Alan Fane, Angela Lacy and Nicki Lishman. 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
7 Election of Chair 

 
Decision 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Grogan in the Chair) 
 
 

8 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

9 Disclosures of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Procedure for meeting 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee agreed the procedure for the meeting as outlined by the Chair. 
 
 

11 Cancellation of the General Safety Certificate for Whitby Town Football Club 
 
The Corporate Director – Environment sought approval for the revocation of the previous 
determination that the Main Stand, The Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North 
Yorkshire (the Main Stand) be a regulated stand and if the revocation was approved, to 
cancel the General Safety Certificate held by Whitby Town Football Club in respect of the 
Main Stand.  
 
Part III of the Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987 applies to sports 
grounds which: 
 

(a) Provide covered accommodation in stands for spectators, and 
(b) Is not a designated sports ground. Whitby Town Football Club is not a 

designated sports ground).  
 



 

 

Whitby Town Football Club held a General Safety Certificate issued under Part III of the 
Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987, for the Main Stand, which was a 
regulated stand. The Main Stand was comprised of 495 seats and a further six spaces for 
disabled spectators and six seats for their companions. The total capacity was therefore 
calculated at 507. 
 
The Club then approached the Council with regard to cancel the General Safety 
Certificate.  
 
In December 2024 an officer from the local authority carried out a visual inspection of the 
Main Stand and confirmed the capacity was 498. As the capacity of the Main Stand was 
now 498, the stand no longer met the definition of a regulated stand. 
 
Part III, Section 29, of the Fire Safety and Safety at Places of Sports Act 1987 covers the 
cancellation of a certificate. It states that the local authority who has issued the safety 
certificate for a regulated stand at a sports ground: 
 

a) shall, if at any time it appears to them that the stand in respect of which it was 
issued is not or has ceased to be a regulated stand, revoke their previous 
determination and, by notice to its holder, cancel the certificate. 

 
A safety certificate may be cancelled, either on the application of the holder or without 
such an application. 
 
Scott Booth, the Chief Executive of the football club, explained the background to the 
decision to remove 9 seats from the stand. Removing the seats and ensuring that the 
exposed areas of the stand could not be utilised by standing/seated visitors improved the 
safety of the stand for users. 
 
Mr Booth went on to outline the measures that the club had implemented to improve the 
health and safety of the ground and stand, which included the appointment of security 
guards on access and egress points, first aid training for 12 volunteers and a safety officer 
to be on duty at each match. In addition, the club was undergoing a period of cost saving 
and fundraising measures. 
 
The Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group (SGSA) had been made aware of the reduced 
accommodation at the Main Stand and the proposal to cancel the safety certificate and 
had raised no objections.  
 
The SGSA had an expectation that the Club would discuss their plans with the local 
authority and develop a shared understanding in relation to their continuing support, rights 
of entry, inspections, and any potential application of sections 10 and 11 of the Safety at 
Sports Ground Act 1975 Act.  
 
Decision 
 

1. That the revocation of the previous determination that the Main Stand was a 
regulated stand at the Football Stadium, Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire be 
approved. The Football Club agreed to monitor the number of spectators in the 
main stand and record and retain that information. 

 
2. That the General Safety Certificate for the Main Stand at the Football Stadium, 

Upgang Lane, Whitby, North Yorkshire be cancelled. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.45 am. 


